

103RD GENERAL ASSEMBLY State of Illinois 2023 and 2024 HB5347

Introduced 2/9/2024, by Rep. Elizabeth "Lisa" Hernandez

SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

20 ILCS 1305/10-68 new

Amends the Department of Human Services Act. Provides that the Pathways for Community Integration Network program is established in the Department of Human Services. Provides that the program shall create a network of community integration providers to foster pathways to safety, well-being, and economic security. Permits the Department to adopt any rules necessary to implement the program.

LRB103 38917 KTG 69054 b

1 AN ACT concerning State government.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

- Section 5. The Department of Human Services Act is amended by adding Section 10-68 as follows:
- 6 (20 ILCS 1305/10-68 new)
- Sec. 10-68. Pathways for Community Integration Network.
- 8 The Pathways for Community Integration Network program is
- 9 <u>established within the Department of Human Services. The</u>
- 10 program shall create a network of community integration
- 11 providers to foster pathways to safety, well-being, and
- 12 <u>economic security</u>. The Department may adopt any rules
- 13 <u>necessary to implement the program.</u>